
 

 
 

Strategic and Technical Planning 
Committee 

 
Date: Thursday, 17th October 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum 6)  
Duncan Sowry-House (Chair), Dave Bolwell (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Toni Coombs, 
Richard Crabb, Spencer Flower, Craig Monks, David Northam, Belinda Ridout, Pete Roper, 
David Taylor and David Tooke 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224709 - megan.r.rochester@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

3 - 14 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30th September 
2024.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 

 

Public Document Pack



 

interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

4.   REGISTRATION FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AND STATEMENTS 
 

 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the Committee on a 
planning application should notify the Democratic Services Officer 
listed on the front of this agenda. This must be done no later than two 
clear working days before the meeting. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee.  Guide to Public Speaking at 
Planning Committee 
 
The deadline for notifying a request to speak is 8.30am on Tuesday 
15th October 2024.  
 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION TO EXTINGUISH PART OF FOOTPATH 131 AND 
DIVERT PART OF FOOTPATH 62, WEYMOUTH 
 

15 - 72 

 This report considers an application to extinguish a section of Footpath 
131 and to divert a section of Footpath 62, Weymouth, which both 
currently run through the school grounds. The affected land is 
registered to Dorset Council and one other landowner and is opposed; 
therefore, the application needs to be considered by the Strategic and 
Technical Planning Committee.  
 

 

7.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

8.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgpublicspeakingatplanning%22


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Duncan Sowry-House (Chair), Toni Coombs, Richard Crabb, 
Spencer Flower, Craig Monks and Sherry Jespersen (substitue for Cllr Belinda Ridout) 
  
Apologies: Cllrs Dave Bolwell, David Northam, Belinda Ridout, Pete Roper, 
David Taylor and David Tooke 
 
Cabinet Leads in attendance:  Cllr Shane Bartlett 
 
Also present:   Cllrs Jon Andrews, Simon Christopher, Scott Florek and Jane Somper 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Mike Garrity (Head of Planning), Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - Regulatory) and Andrew Douglas (Senior Tree Officer) 
 
  

 
41.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

42.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Flower reminded the committee that he had made a declaration at the 
previous meeting and that was still applicable to the application. 
 

43.   Application No: P/TRT/2024/03586    Land At E 388252 N 120480 Dinahs 
Hollow Melbury Abbas SP7 0DE 
 
The Head of Planning explained that due to an administrative error, interested 
parties had not been notified in advance of the committee meeting held on 2 
September 2024. The application was therefore being reported back to the 
Strategic and Technical Planning Committee on 30 September 2024.  No formal 
decision had been issued from the previous decision made on 2 September 2024. 
 
An update had been received from the applicant which is attached as an appendix 
to these minutes. 
 
The Head of Planning detailed the background of the application for tree works 
only at Dinah’s Hollow, which was subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO)  
The applicant was Dorset Council in it’s capacity as Highways Authority.  Cabinet 
had approved funding for the stabilisation works at it’s meeting of 9 July 2024, this 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

included taking the necessary steps for submission of a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) to the Secretary of State. 
 
The key elements of the proposal were summarised, a correction to the number of 
trees was highlighted and confirmed that 80 trees were to be felled, 38 coppiced 
and 100 retained without coppicing. 
 
By way of a visual presentation the site location was highlighted showing it’s 
proximity to Shaftesbury and Blandford.
[...]
k. 
 
This report considers objections which have been received to the proposal and 
recommends that a Special Extinguishment Order under Section 118B of the 
Highways Act 1980 and a Special Diversion Order under Section 119B of the 
Highways Act 1980 be made on the basis that the relevant legal tests have been 
met.  
 
Recommendation: 
That: 

 The application to extinguish part of Footpath 131 and divert part of 
Footpath 62, Weymouth at Radipole Primary School be accepted 
and a Special Extinguishment Order under Section 118B of the 
Highways Act 1980 and a Special Diversion Order under Section 
119B of the Highways Act 1980 be made; 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 The Orders include provisions to modify the definitive map and 

statement to record the changes made as a consequence of the 

extinguishment and diversion; and 

 If the Orders are unopposed, and they are considered to meet the 

legal tests they be confirmed by the Council.  

 If the Orders are opposed, and the objections to the Orders are of a 

similar nature to those already considered by the Committee, they 

be submitted to the Secretary of State without further reference to 

the Committee.  

 The Orders are to be made concurrently. If objections are received 

to one order but not the other, both orders will be submitted to the 

Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 That recommendations (a) to (e) are subject to the Council not 

receiving any objections from Taylor Wimpey which have not already 

been considered in this report. 

Reason for Recommendation:      
 

 The proposed extinguishment and diversion meet the legal criteria 

set out in Section 118B and Section 119B of the Highways Act 1980. 

 The inclusion of these provisions in public path orders means that 

there is no need for a separate legal event order to modify the 

definitive map and statement as a result of the extinguishment and 

diversion.  

 For the reasons set out below in the report the proposed 

extinguishment and diversion are considered expedient and 

therefore Dorset Council can itself confirm the orders.  

 Dorset Council is unable to confirm opposed orders itself but can 

submit them to the Secretary of State for confirmation, subject to the 

legal tests being fulfilled. In the event that objections of a similar 

nature to those already considered are received to the orders, the 

committee will have already considered the objections in light of the 

legal criteria and therefore Dorset Council will submit the orders to 

the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 Both Orders need to be confirmed together to avoid leaving a cul se 

sac footpath and to allow security improvements to be carried out at 

the School. 

Page 16



 
 

 There has been insufficient time to consult Taylor Wimpey prior to 

publication of this report (see paragraph 4.14) 

Report 

1 Background 

 Dorset Council received an application from Radipole Primary School in 

November 2023 to extinguish part of Footpath 131, Weymouth under Section 

118B of the Highways Act 1980 and divert part of Footpath 62, Weymouth 

under Section 119B of the Highways Act 1980 as shown on Drawing 

P261/24/8 attached as Appendix 1. 

 Radipole Primary School, Weymouth is a community school catering for boys 

and girls aged from 4 to 11 years. It is a larger than average primary school 

with over 400 pupils on its roll.  

 Under the Education Act 20021, local authority maintained schools have a 

duty to carry out their functions with a view to safeguarding and promoting the 

welfare of their pupils. 

 Radipole Primary School has provided evidence that the present line of the 

footpaths, which allow members of the public to walk through the school 

grounds between the main school buildings and the playing field is a security 

risk and limits the School’s ability to protect pupils and staff.  

 The powers in Sections 118B and 119B of the Highways Act 1980 to make 

Special Orders are considered to be the most appropriate means to 

extinguish and divert the footpaths as the School has concerns about the 

safety and well-being of pupils and staff. 

 The current definitive route of Footpath 131 to be extinguished runs from its 

junction with Footpath 133 at point A generally south east and south south 

west to its junction with Footpath 62 at point B as shown on Drawing 

P261/24/8 (Appendix 1) and is approximately 56 metres long.  

 The current definitive route of Footpath 62 to be diverted runs from point C 

north north east to its junction with Footpath 131 at point B then generally east 

and north east to its junction with the footway adjacent Radipole Lane at point 

D as shown on Drawing P261/24/8 (Appendix 1) and is approximately 159 

metres long. It should be noted that the definitive footpath does not 

correspond with the used route of Footpath 62. The used route follows the 

pavement or driveway from point D (the definitive route is shown running 

 
1 Safeguarding in English schools - House of Commons Library (parliament.uk) 

Page 17

https://commonslibrary.parliament.uk/research-briefings/cbp-8023/#:~:text=Under%20the%20Education%20Act%202002,the%20welfare%20of%20their%20pupils.


 
 

through the edge of the playing field) and from point B it runs south west (the 

definitive route runs south south west from point B to point C). 

 The proposed new route of Footpath 62 runs from point C generally east north 

east to point F, north east to point G, north north east to point H and then 

north east to point I, generally north to point J and generally east north east to 

its junction with the footway adjacent Radipole Lane at point K and generally 

north to point D as shown on Drawing P261/24/8 (Appendix 1) and is 

approximately 167 metres long.  

 Dorset Council is the registered owner of the affected land for the majority of 

both the proposed extinguishment and diversion as indicated on Drawing 

P261/24/7 attached as Append
[...]
ompensation if the route were to be created on 

a neighbouring landowner’s land.  

Summary of objections raised 

4.32 The objectors raise concerns which are principally about the loss of amenity 

and additional distance along pavements which would be introduced by the 

extinguishment and diversion, as well as querying the need for the 

application. 

4.33 The reasons for the application are set out above in 3.1 – 3.29.   

Page 31



 
 

4.34 The existing footpaths do not appear to provide direct access to amenities 

(other than to the School – access from the north of the site will be retained 

for pupils via a gate at point A, with access from the south via the diverted 

route) although they clearly have recreational value. Whilst the overall effect 

of the extinguishment and diversion will be to increase the walking distance, 

officers considered that this is a minor inconvenience for a small number of 

walkers.  

4.35 The legislation for Special Orders does not specifically allow consideration of 

inconvenience or public enjoyment but they are part of the overall expediency 

test for order confirmation.  

4.36 It is necessary to balance the extinguishment and diversion of the two 

footpaths for the safety of pupils and staff with the objections raised which 

suggest that the orders will impact on the public enjoyment and convenience 

of the footpaths.  

4.37 It is the view of officers that more weight should be given to the safety of 

pupils (including vulnerable pupils) and staff than the potential inconvenience 

caused by changes to the public rights of way network. The impact of 

proposals on the overall network is shown on Drawing P261/24/3 attached as 

Appendix 4. 

5 Compliance with the legal tests 

5.1 The legal tests for extinguishment and diversion under Sections 118B and 

119B of the Highways Act 1980 significantly overlap and where this is the 

case the legal tests will be discussed together. Where the tests differ, these 

areas will be discussed separately.  

Order making - Extinguishment and Diversion 

5.2 The following main areas of concern have been identified as detailed in the 

School’s Risk Assessment (Appendix 10):  

• Trespassers  

This relates to potential violence or threat of violence, harassment or 

alarm or distress (staff or pupils) 

• Attacks on pupils 

This relates to potential violence or threat of violence, harassment or 

alarm or distress (pupils) 

• Attacks on staff 

Page 32



 
 

This relates to potential violence or threat of violence, harassment or 

alarm or distress (staff) 

• Absconders  

This relates to other risks to health or safety (pupils) 

• Animals Intrusion 

This relates to potential alarm or distress and other risks to health or 

safety (staff or pupils) 

5.3 Officers consider that these issues satisfy the order making tests set out in 

paragraphs 2.1 and 2.4. 

5.4 Therefore it is considered expedient that part of Footpath 131 should be 

stopped up and part of Footpath 62 should be diverted.  

5.5 The risks identified at 5.2 are increased by the location of the public footpaths 

which restricts the School’s ability to reduce the risk. 

5.6 The local policing body for the area in which the highway lies have been 

consulted as required (2.2 and 2.5) and support the proposals. 

5.7 Dorset Council’s Assets and Property Team, Health and Safety Manager and 

Safeguarding in Education Team have carried out site visits and assessments 

at the School, and fully support the application. 

5.8 It is the view of officers that an Extinguishment Order and a Diversion Order 

should therefore be made.  

Order making - Diversion 

5.9 The diversion affects land held by Dorset Council and land registered to one 

other landowner, Taylor Wimpey, whose response is awaited. The section of 

land not registered to Dorset Council is already subject to highway rights so it 

is not anticipated that any compensation would be payable under section 28 

of the Highways Act 1980. 

5.10 The termination points of Footpath 62 are unaffected by the diversion. 

Order confirmation - Extinguishment and Diversion 

5.11 It is the view of officers that it is expedient to confirm the orders for the 

following reasons.  

Page 33



 
 

5.12 As discussed above, the School has taken measures to improve security. 

However these measures have not adequately dealt with the matters set out 

in paragraphs 3.2 – 3.8 above due to the current location of Footpaths 131 

and 62 which allow access to the school site at all times. There are no 

reasonable additional practical measures that have been or could be taken for 

improving or maintaining the security of the school. 

5.13 The Extinguishment and Diversion Orders would result in a substantial 

improvement in security as evidenced by the Safeguarding Fencing 

Requirements (Appendix 7), Health and Safety Officer’s Report (Appendix 8) 

and Safeguarding and Standards Advisor’s Report (Appendix 9). 

Order confirmation - Extinguishment  

5.14 There is a reasonably convenient alternative route to Footpath 131, via 

Footpath 133, and then via pavements (part of the highway extent) along 

Steeple Close, to connect with the unaffected part of Footpath 62 alongside 

Radipole Lane and joining the proposed diverted route of Footpath 62 at point 

D.  

5.15 There is no negative effect of the extinguishment on land served by the 

current highway. The extinguished path would be retained as access for 

school drop off and pick up via a gate at point A which would be locked except 

when access is needed.  

5.16 The extinguishment affects land held by Dorset Council so no compensation 

would be payable under section 28 of the Highways Act 1980. 

Order confirmation - Diversion 

5.17 There is no negative effect of the diversion on land served by the existing 

footpath.  

5.18 With regard to the new public rights of way created by the diversion, this 

affects land held by Dorset Council and land registered to one other 

landowner, Taylor Wimpey, whose response is awaited. The section of land 

not registered to Dorset Council is already subject to highway rights so it is 

not anticipated that any compensation would be payable under section 28 of 

the Highways Act 1980. 

5.19 If the Orders are successful, the School will be able to fence a new secure 

area within their grounds. As part of the changes, parking spaces affected by 

the new diverted route will be reconfigured. The proposed new footpath will be 

outside of the new secure area (C – K) and over existing highway (K – D) so 

there will be no adverse effect on the land over which the right is so created 

and any land held with it.  

Page 34



 
 

5.20 The width of the new route will be 2 metres except at points E and F where 

the width will be 1.2 metres. A gap of 2 metres will be created in the boundary 

hedge at point K. 

5.21 There is no negative effect of the diversion on the land over which the 

proposed new route would run. As discussed above (5.19) the proposed new 

footpath will be outside of the new secure area (C – K) and over existing 

highway (K – D).  

5.22 The following works will be carried out on the new route to improve it for 

public use: 

• Vegetation clearance between points C – E – F – G and H and 

between points J and K 

• Surface improvements as needed  

5.23 The works will be carried out and funded by the applicant. 

5.24 The order will be confirmed only on completion of these works. If confirmed by 

the Secretary of State, the order will provide that the diversion is not effective 

until the works have been completed and certified. 

5.25 In addition to the above works, the new path will be fenced along its northern 

edge, as part of the school safeguarding fencing improvements planned by 

Radipole Primary School (Appendix 7).  

Other considerations 

5.26 The proposed diversion increases the length of Footpath 62 by a
[...]
ildren is 

paramount to the work of the council. A number of pupils who attend Radipole 

Primary School are in care and some children need to be protected from 

contact with a family member who is not allowed access to them. The current 

layout of the footpaths makes it difficult to prevent unauthorised contact 

between family members and children. The proposed diversion and 

extinguishment will allow greater protection of vulnerable or ‘at risk’ children 

who attend Radipole Primary School, by enabling the school to securely fence 

the school boundary and more effectively monitor and prevent unauthorised 

access. 

10 Risk Assessment 

10.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level of 
risk has been identified as: 
Current Risk: LOW 

Residual Risk: LOW 

 

 

Page 36



 
 

11 Equalities Impact Assessment 

11.1 The surface, width and gradient of the proposed new footpath are no less 

accessible than the current route. The proposals are not considered to have a 

negative impact on any persons with a protected characteristic.  

12 Conclusion 

12.1 It is the view of Officers that the legal tests to extinguish part of Footpath 131 

and divert Footpath 62 under Section 118B and Section 119B of the 

Highways Act 1980 respectively have been met and the Orders should be 

made. 

12.2 If the extinguishment and diversion orders are unopposed the orders should 

be confirmed as the tests for both making and confirming an extinguishment 

and diversion order have been met, as discussed in the report.  

12.3 If the Orders are opposed, and the objections to the Orders are of a similar 

nature to those already considered by the Committee, they be submitted to 

the Secretary of State without further reference to the Committee.  

12.4 The Orders are to be made concurrently, therefore in the event that objections 

are received to one order but not the other, both orders will be submitted to 

the Secretary of State for confirmatio

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

STRATEGIC AND TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 17 OCTOBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Duncan Sowry-House (Chair), Dave Bolwell (Vice-Chair), 
Richard Crabb, David Northam, Belinda Ridout, Pete Roper and David Taylor 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Toni Coombs, Spencer Flower, Craig Monks and David Tooke 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - Regulatory), Hilary Jordan (Service Manager 
for Spatial Planning), Joshua Kennedy (Democratic Services Officer), Carol McKay 
(Senior Definitive Map Technical Officer), Vanessa Penny (Definitive Map Team 
Manager) and Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer).  
 

 
46.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 30th September 2024 were confirmed 
and signed.  
 

47.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr David Northam made a declaration to agenda item 6, in which he had spoken 
with local residents and the headmistress within his capacity as the Local Ward 
Member. It was agreed that he would take part in the debate and vote as he would 
consider the application on its own merits, therefore he was not pre-determined.  
 

48.   Registration for public speaking and statements 
 
Representations by the public to the Committee on individual Public Path Order 
applications are detailed below. There were no questions, petitions or deputations 
received on other items on this occasion.  
 

49.   Planning Applications 
 
Members considered written reports submitted on Public Path Order applications 
as set out below.  
 

50.   Application to extinguish part of Footpath 131 and Divert part of Footpath 
62, Weymouth 
 
With the aid of a visual presentation including plans and photographs, the Case 
Officer identified the site and explained the proposal and relevant legislation to 
members. Members were informed that it was a public path order application for a 
special extinguishment order and special diversion order. Dorset Council, as the 
highway authority, has the power to divert and extinguish footpaths for the 



2 

purposes of school security and safety. The proposal was before the committee as 
objections had been received and it affected Dorset Council land. The Case 
Officer indicated the location of the school and identified the two footpaths which 
were to be extinguished and diverted on the grounds that it is expedient for the 
purposes of school security and safety, with maps of the area. The officer 
presentation provided details of the proposed extinguishment and diversion, 
highlighting that a section of the proposed new route will cross land which is not 
owned by Dorset Council, however, the landowner had been consulted and 
officers were awaiting a response. It was explained that the section of land not 
owned by Dorset Council already carries public highway rights. 
 
Photographs of the staff car park, parts of the existing perimeter fencing and the 
affected parts of Footpaths 131 and 62 from different viewpoints were shown. 
Members were shown the approximate location of the fencing and locked gate at 
point A on Footpath 131 which will be opened for school pick up and drop off times 
in the event the orders are successful. The current route of Footpath 62 is to be 
diverted runs between point C and point D, which is located next to the school 
entrance. There would be some vegetation clearance required if the application is 
approved, however, it was noted that no mature trees would be affected. Details of 
the width of the new route of Footpath 62 were provided; that is 2 metres except at 
points E and F which will be 1.2 metres. Photographs also identified existing 
parking spaces which will be reconfigured if the proposals are successful.  
 
If approved, an extinguishment order will be made under section 118B of the 
Highways Act 1980 and a diversion order under section 119B of the Highways Act 
1980. The risk to pupils and staff from the location of existing footpaths was 
highlighted including aggressive parents, dogs and dysregulated pupils leaving the 
site. The proposal addresses the risks identified by the school relating to the 
footpaths and is supported by Dorset Council’s Assets and Property Team, Health 
and Safety Officer and Safeguarding and Standards Advisor. The Council had also 
consulted the police who were fully supportive of the application. 
 
The Case Officer set out the legal order making and confirmation tests for 
Sections 118B and 119B of the Highways Act 1980. Evidence in support of the 
orders provided by the school was highlighted including a recent Risk 
Assessment, incidents logged by the school and recommendations from Dorset 
Council’s Assets and Property Team, Health and Safety Officer and Safeguarding 
and Standards Advisor. Measures which have been taken to improve or maintain 
the security of the school were emphasised. It was suggested that the coming into 
operation of the order will result in a substantial improvement in the security of the 
school. There will be no negative impacts on land served by the current route of 
Footpath 131 to be extinguished and no negative effect of the diversion on land 
served by the current route of FP62. If granted, the proposal will enable the school 
to comply with government guidelines on safeguarding. Officers consider the 
diversion will have no negative impact on the land over which the new path will run 
- Between points C and K, the new route will be outside of the proposed new 
secure school boundary. It was highlighted that minor vegetation clearance is 
needed along the route, but no trees would have been felled along the new path 
as the route has been chosen to avoid this. Between points K – D the route is 
along existing highway.  
 



3 

Members were informed that six objections had been received, with several 
objectors querying the need for the extinguishment and diversion and suggesting 
alternative proposals including provision of permissive access. 
It was explained that there was strong evidence to support the proposal, and the 
alternatives which had been submitted by objectors were not considered to be 
viable. Permissive access cannot be granted as part of the Orders, but the school 
has indicated it is happy to consider permissive access across the site. There will 
be a loss of amenity and an increase in walking distances as a result of the Orders 
and the objections raised suggest that the Orders will impact on the public 
enjoyment and convenience of the footpaths. The legislation for Special Orders 
does not specifically allow consideration of inconvenience or public enjoyment but 
they are part of the overall expediency test for order confirmation. It is necessary 
to balance the effect of the proposals on the public against the safety of pupils and 
staff.  
 
It was the view of officers that more weight should have been given to the safety of 
pupils (including vulnerable pupils) and staff than any potential minor 
inconvenience caused by changes to the public rights of way network.  
 
 
The officer recommendation was; 

a) The application to extinguish part of Footpath 131 and divert part of 
Footpath 62, Weymouth at Radipole Primary School be accepted 
and a Special Extinguishment Order under Section 118B of the 
Highways Act 1980 and a Special Diversion Order under Section 
119B of the Highways Act 1980 be made. 

b) The Orders include provisions to modify the definitive map and 
statement to record the changes made as a consequence of the 
extinguishment and diversion.  

c) If the Orders are unopposed, and they are considered to meet the 
legal tests they be confirmed by the Council.  

d) If the Orders are opposed, and the objections to the Orders are of a 
similar nature to those already considered by the Committee, they be 
submitted to the Secretary of State without further reference to the 
Committee. The Orders are to be made concurrently.  

e) If objections are received to one order but not the other, both orders 
will be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation.  

f) That recommendations (a) to (e) are subject to the Council not 
receiving any objections from Taylor Wimpey which have not already 
been considered in this report. 

 
 
Public Participation 
Ms McCann addressed the committee and explained her working background as a 
Headteacher. She expressed her concerns regarding the current issues involving 
the general public such as dog walkers crossing through the school grounds whilst 
children, families and staff were around. She noted that this led to a lot of people 
finding themselves in an unsafe and unpredictable situation and referenced recent 
incidents in which this had occurred as well as highlighting other issues which 
related to family safety. Ms McCann felt that work should have been done to 
prevent and reduce risk, particularly when discussing the safety of children. She 



4 

also believed that public safety was an upmost priority and when members 
considered the application, Ms McCann felt that safety outweighed inconvenience.  
 
 
Members questions and comments 

• Cllr Taylor sought clarification regarding the measures which the school 
had already undertaken to improve security and the legal tests 
confirming orders under section 118B and 119B.  

• Confirmation whether there were any nearby TPO’s.  

• Clarification regarding the proposed amendment and landowner.  

• Members sought clarification as to whether issues were likely to arise 
regarding the existing landowner in which part of the footpath would 
have crossed.  

• Impacts on root protection and whether there had been any 
consideration of them.  

• Accessibility for wheelchair and pushchair users at pinch points and 
whether there was any remedial work to the surface to make them more 
suitable.  

• Members requested further details regarding the permissive access. 

• Questions regarding the location of affected trees and the clearance 
work.  

• Cllr Taylor queried whether there could have been an option to put a 
TPO on the affected tree.  

• Queried as to why an approach hadn’t been made to the landowner and 
the validity of an objection to the proposal if raised.  

• Members felt that the school had done everything possible to mitigate 
risk and the safety of their pupils and staff.  

• The Local Ward Member highlighted the importance of looking into the 
permissive path option and would have liked to see the use of the route 
outside of school hours such as weekends, holidays and evenings.  

• Point of clarification regarding the process of the proposal after 
committee and whether it would have needed to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State.  

• A final point of clarification was sought regarding the two-stage process 
for the order to come into effect. Members were informed that the 
Orders will be advertised and if opposed, and the objections to the 
Orders are of a similar nature to those already considered by the 
Committee, they will be submitted to the Secretary of State without 
further reference to the Committee. The Secretary of State will decide 
whether or not to confirm the orders. If no objections are received, then 
the Council will be able to confirm the Orders. 

 
Having had the opportunity to discuss the merits of the application and an 
understanding of all this entailed; having considered the officer’s report and 
presentation; the written representatives; and what they had heard at the meeting, 
a motion to APPROVE the officer’s recommendation to accept the application and 
to make the Orders as recommended, was proposed by Cllr Belinda Ridout, and 
seconded by Cllr David Taylor.  
 



5 

Decision: To accept the application to extinguish part of Footpath 131 and divert 
part of Footpath 62, Weymouth at Radipole Primary School and make a Special 
Extinguishment Order under Section 118B of the Highways Act 1980 and a 
Special Diversion Order under Section 119B of the Highways Act 1980 for the 
reasons set out in the officer’s report. 
 
 

51.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

52.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 10.47 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


